period including the actuarial loss and revenues settlements and also the prior year cost.  The liability determined by
independent actuarial expert using the Projected Unit Credit method . the fair value of the liabilities are determined by
the projected forecasted cash outflow using discount rate of governmental bonds with maturities similar the maturity of
liability. The liability recorded in other liabilities .
The actuarial revenues or losses arising from experience , change in actuarial assumptions and amendments in the
medical plan are hitting the income statement. the bank applies the monthly payment method to the medical plan for
current employees, this payments hit the income statement in employees benefits item .

Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Arabic

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Period ended June 30th, 2014 (Cont.)

Page 19 of 65

V) Comparative figures

Comparative figures are reclassified, where necessary, for consistency with changes in the current period's
presentation.

Description Note 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-13

Before

adjustment

Increase/

Decrease

After

adjustment

 EGP '000  EGP '000  EGP '000

Due from banks Assets 14 1,274,776   (5,326)   1,269,450

Financial assets held for trading Assets 16 13,941   (35)   13,906

Investments available for sale Assets 18/1 1,250,865   (17)   1,250,848

Investments in associates Due from banks 19 37,711   967   38,678

Other assets Treasury bills 21 757,980   1,539   759,519

Fixed assets Assets 23 427,652   331   427,983

Leased assets Assets 25 114,877   (4,749)   110,128

Deffered tax assets Assets 31 959,979   (25)   959,954

Other liabilities Liabilities 29 833,838   56,079   777,759

Other provisions Liabilities 30 95,259   3,639   91,620

Fair value reserve for investments AFS Equity 33 105,463   17   105,446

Accumulated loss Equity 33/4 (3,562,691)   28,653   (3,591,344)

Uncontrollable equity Equity 18,686   (86)   18,772

Employees Benefits Liabilities 37 -   30,559

Capital adequacy ratio Capital Management 3 10.75% -0.35% 10.40%

Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Arabic

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Period ended June 30th, 2014 (Cont.)

Page 20 of 65

3- Management of financial risks:

The bank, as a result of conducting its activities, is exposed to various financial risks. Since financial activities are
based on the concept of accepting risks and analyzing and managing individual risks or group of risks together, the